
 

 

 

 

Morton County Park Board Meeting Agenda 

 

 

 

June 22, 2021 

Commission Room, Morton County Courthouse 

210 2nd Ave NW, Mandan ND 

4:00 PM 

 

 

Call to order 

 Roll Call 

 Approval of Agenda 

 Approval of minutes of previous meetings (May 25, 2021) 

             Approve monthly bills & payroll--Zachmeier 

1. 2022 Budget 

2. Park Updates 

 

 

 

 

*ISSUES MAY BE ADDED OR DELETED BY MEETING DAY 

 



 

 

 

MORTON COUNTY PARK BOARD MEETING 

May 25, 2021 

 

The Morton County Park Board Meeting was called to order on May 25, 2021, at 4:00 PM by Chairman 

Wetsch at the Morton County Courthouse.  Also present were Members Geiger, Kist, Graner, Boehm 

and Himmelspach. Also present were Park Director Nilsen and Auditor Rhone.  

 

Geiger moved and Graner seconded to approve the agenda.  All voting aye, motion carried. 

 

Graner moved and Himmelspach seconded to approve the minutes of the April 27, 2021 meeting.  All 

voting aye, motion carried. 

 

Boehm moved and Geiger seconded to adjourn at 4:38 PM.  All voting aye, motion carried.  

 



PB Notes June 22, 2022 

1. Budget: I have attached the budget and my explanation for it. I have added a new line to the 

budget for a consultant to figure out the details for a crossing of highway 1806 on the north end 

of the Lewis and Clark trail. Most everything else is self-explanatory.   

2. Park Updates 

a. Our crew has been extremely busy, with mowing, trimming, garbage and cleaning vault 

toilets. They have been watering our little trees once a week and if these dry conditions 

persist, they will go to twice a week. 

b. Revenue 

 

Fort Rice 

Rec  

Fort Rice 

Camp  

Graner 

Park  

Harmon 

Lake 

Month $140   $1,000   $22,900   $2,830  

YTD $140   $4,270   $39,910   $8,800  

Last 

Season $0   $2,635   $42,460   $17,330  

 

 

If anybody has any questions, call me on my cell phone or shoot an email. 

Have a great weekend. 

TIM 



Parks

Requested Increase %

2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Actual 2021 Budget 2022 Budget (Decrease) Change

217 490 6101 SALARIES                      $171,960.44 $175,828.38 $62,373.73 $204,694.77 227,826.42        23,131.65         11%

217 490 6105 COVID-19 SALARIES $0.00 $2,544.31 $0.00 $0.00 -                       

217 490 6121 OVERTIME                      $0.00 $310.50 $1,350.00 $0.00 -                     #DIV/0!

217 490 6150 Consultants 43,000.00           43,000.00         #DIV/0!

217 490 6211 HEALTH INSURANCE              $20,955.39 $24,289.97 $10,395.95 $26,720.00 24,986.00           (1,734.00)          -6%

217 490 6212 AUTO INSURANCE                $4,711.00 $4,305.00 $3,356.00 $4,800.00 3,800.00             (1,000.00)          -21%

217 490 6213 EQUIPMENT INSURANCE           $302.07 $293.69 $292.84 $350.00 350.00                -                     0%

217 490 6214 PROPERTY INSURANCE            $159.76 $163.00 $0.00 $100.00 100.00                -                     0%

217 490 6221 FICA MATCH                    $12,749.93 $13,177.15 $4,673.16 $15,689.85 17,462.90           1,773.05           11%

217 490 6241 WORKMENS COMPENSATION         $1,930.61 $1,542.38 $1,567.05 $2,500.00 2,500.00             -                     0%

217 490 6251 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $0.00 $73.78 $0.00 $0.00

217 490 6300 NDPERS DEF. BENEFIT           $14,952.57 $15,759.96 $6,389.60 $16,521.99 22,576.79           6,054.80           37%

217 490 6339 MEMBERSHIPS & REGISTRATIO     $415.00 $485.00 $170.00 $1,070.00 $1,070 -                     0%

217 490 6341 TRAVEL EXPENSE                $36.62 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300 -                     0%

217 490 6344 VEHICLE & EQUIP REPAIR &      $5,218.72 $8,021.88 $3,124.15 $11,000.00 $11,000 -                     0%

217 490 6351 UTILITIES                     $36,645.17 $53,530.70 $4,216.41 $53,250.00 $52,840 (410.00)             -1%

217 490 6359 POSTAGE                       $145.36 $53.06 $16.84 $100.00 $100 -                     0%

217 490 6360 MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS         $558.04 $1,276.43 $638.73 $1,600.00 $1,600 -                     0%

217 490 6361 TELEPHONE                     $143.45 $132.00 $44.00 $150.00 $150 -                     0%

217 490 6363 PUBLISHING & PRINTING         $117.64 $925.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,100 100.00              10%

217 490 6401 OFFICE SUPPLIES               $387.19 $396.46 $12.96 $500.00 $500 -                     0%

217 490 6426 GAS & DIESEL, OIL & GREAS     $12,329.92 $7,887.57 $3,481.18 $20,000.00 $20,000 -                     0%

217 490 6470 PARK MAINTENANCE              $25,665.71 $23,456.54 $5,299.03 $46,000.00 $46,000 -                     0%

217 490 6471 PARK MEMORIAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0 -                     #DIV/0!

217 490 6648 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN P     $6,029.92 $19,949.05 $0.00 $10,640.00 $11,000 360.00              3%

217 490 6651 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT      $171,264.56 $27,928.89 $0.00 $52,000.00 $4,100 (47,900.00)       -92%

217 490 6662 PARK MEMORIAL PROGRAM         $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250 -                     0%

217 490 6932 COPIER EXPENSE                $129.98 $60.42 $26.47 $200.00 150.00 (50.00)               -25%

486,809.05$        382,391.12$        107,428.10$        470,436.61$        493,762.11$      23,325.50$      0.05$       



2022 Budget Explanation 

 

217.490.6150 Consultants                                                                                                               2022--$43,000 

This would be a new line for the Budget. After visiting with  

John Saiki (County Engineer) concerning a crossing for the north 

End of the Lewis and Clark trail we will need to budget $43,000 

to hire an engineer to develop plans and take everything through 

the bidding process.   

  

217.490.6339 Memberships & Registrations:     2021--$1,070                                                  2022--$1,070 

 

NDRPA Membership $175 

Pesticide License                                                      $85 

NDRPA Conference                                                  $150 

ND Travel Conference                                             $150  

Certified Playground Safety Inspector Class       $510 

If all conference and classes were attended, this line could be this high. 

 

 

217.490.6341 Travel Expenses:     2021--$300                                                                             2022--$300               

The 2022 NDRPA conference will be in Minot, I feel three nights  

 Lodging will be sufficient. I am not sure if they will run the Trails 

Conference and the Recreation and Parks at the same time. 

 This year both conferences are running concurrently. 

   

 

217.490.6344 Vehicle & Equipment Repair & Maintenance:     2021--$11,000                     2022--$11,000 

Our fleet of mowers is for the most part are good shape.  The pickups are in                                             

good shape. We should be good with leaving this line item at the same amount. 

 

 

217.490.6351 Utilities:     2021--$53,250                                                                                      2022--$52,840  

Propane was figured using 2,000 gallons at $1.20/gl. This is reflecting  

the size of the new shop.                                                $2,400 

With the water billing I used the total billing for 2020 and added 

 $585, for the addition of the Entzel Park.                                                     $3,500 

 Garbage; I used last season total billing and added the cost of 

an additional dumpster.   We currently have 17 dumpsters.                     $14,280                                                                                            

 I used the total billing for electricity in 2020 and added 5%.                    $32,660 

This line show a drop of $410. 

 

217.490.6359 Postage:     2021--$100.00                                                                                         2022--$100 

 I think $100 we be just fine for this year. I do not foresee any 

large mailings. 

  

 

217.490.6360 Mobile Communications:     2021--$1,600                                                              2022--$1,600 

There should not be an increase in rates next year. We can leave 



 this line item as is.  

 

 

 

217.490.6361 Telephone:     2021--$150                                                                                          2022--$150 

No Change in this line item. 

  

217.490.6363 Publishing and Printing:     2021--$1,000                                                                2022--$1,100 

The price of printing our camping receipts will be slightly higher 

next year according to the printer. 

 

 

217.490.6401 Office Supplies:      2021--$500                                                                                 2022--$500 

No change in this line item. 

 

217.490.6426 Gas, Diesel, Oil and Grease:     2021--$20,000                                                       2022--$20,000 

This line is hard to work on, with the price of fuel going up and 

the uncertainty of how high it will go. I feel we should be fine 

 with leaving this line at $20,000. 

 

217.490.6470 Park Maintenance:     2021--$46,000                                                                      2022--$46,000 

    I feel we will be just fine leaving this line item at the current level. 

 

217.490.6648 Capital Improvements in Parks:     2021--$10,640                                                2022--$11,000 

    1.  This will be for a vault toilet at the Missouri River 

          Natural Area. I am hoping to find another entity to 

          help fund this.  

    

217.490.6651 Capital Outlay-Equipment:         2021--$52,000      2022--$4,100 

     1.  We are in need of a pole saw. The cost will be $1,000.            $1,000 

     2.  A traffic counter is something we have visited about 

           For a while. The cost of one is $1,250.                                        $1,250 

     3.  Trail counter is something I feel we will need in the 

           near future. The price is $650 each, I would like to  

           purchase two.                                                                                   $1,300 

  

217.490.6662 Park Memorial Program:  2021--$1,250                                                                 2022--$1,250 

Dawn would like to have this budgeted. It will be money in 

 and money out. It will not raise taxes. 

 

217.490.6932 Copier Expense:     2021--$200                                                                                   2022--$200 

 I feel comfortable cutting this line by $50. 

 

 

  

   

        



 

      

 

 

    


